Agenda Item #:

5E1

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:

August 18, 2015

[] Consent

[X] Regular

[] Ordinance

[] Public Hearing

Department:

Department of Economic Sustainability (DES)

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to authorize: the Mayor to execute grant documentation requested by the U.S. Economic Development Administration (EDA) to fund infrastructure improvements at the Lake Worth Park of Commerce.

Summary: On May 19, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the City of Lake Worth (City). In the MOU the City will compensate the County for technical assistance to secure and manage prospective EDA grant funds to facilitate the development of the Lake Worth Park of Commerce. These grant funds are intended for the reconstruction of Boutwell Road and for other related infrastructure improvements. The City will be responsible for completing the engineering design work for the proposed roadway improvements, securing matching funds and overseeing implementation of the construction work.

On August 3, 2015, EDA informed the County and the City that the grant proposal had been selected through its competitive application review process subject to the appropriation of funds in EDA's Fiscal Year 2016 budget. If appropriated, EDA would fund \$1,389,100 of the \$5,426,600 total project cost under its Public Works Program. To receive these funds EDA has required the County to be a co-applicant on the grant application. The City will provide the local match of \$4,037,500 to complete the project. Approval is requested to authorize the Mayor to execute the necessary documents to join the City as co-applicant in its application to EDA for grant funding for the Lake Worth Park of Commerce. These are federal EDA funds which require a local match which will be provided by the City of Lake Worth as the applicant. No County local match is required. (DES Administration) District 3 (JB)

Background and Justification: The project includes upgrading Boutwell Road from south of 10th Avenue North to Joyce Avenue, work on Joyce Avenue and extending water and sewer improvements along Boutwell Road form Joyce Avenue to 4th Avenue North. The scope of work includes road reconstruction to a three (3) lane cross-section, curbs, drainage, landscaping, lighting, sidewalks, bikeway, underground electric, a new 12" water main and a 6" to 8" force main. This infrastructure upgrade in the Lake Worth Park of Commerce is essential for long term job creation and industry development in the City of Lake Worth. These infrastructure improvements will support a regional manufacturing facility, two (2) hotels and other significant enterprises.

Attachments:

1. EDA Grant Letter dated July 31, 2015

2. Grant documents to be executed by the County

Approved By:

Approved By:

Assistant County Administrator

Stock

Date

Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

			T	T	l	T
	cal Years	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
	oital Expenditures					
	erating Costs ernal Revenues					
		·				
	gram Income					
	(ind Match (County)	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
NE	ΓFISCAL IMPACT ₩	Ð				
1	ODITIONAL FTE SITIONS (Cumulative)					
	m Included In Curre let Account No.:	nt Budget?	Yes	No		
Fund	Dept U	nitO	bject	Program Cod	le/Period	
B.	Recommended So	urces of Fu	nds/Summa	ry of Fiscal lı	mpact:	
ĸ	No fiscal impact at for providing tech grant should it be determined.	nical assist	ance and p	reparation a	ınd manage	ment of the
C.	Departmental Fisca	al Review:	Shairette M	lajor, Fiscal M	lanager II	_
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/o		VIEW COMN Developmen		l Comments	s:
	Shen of OFMB Will OFF	3n_	Corr	In J, tract Developi heeler \$ 10	Jaalos Ment and Co	18/10/15
B.	Legal Sufficiency:					
	Assistant County Att	-8/11/5 orney				
C.	Other Department I	Review:				
	Department Director		_			



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Economic Development Administration Atlanta Regional Office

Suite 1820 401 West Peachtree St., N.W. Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3510

In reply refer to: EDA Control No. 109141

Mr. Michael Bornstein City Manager City of Lake Worth 7 North Dixie Highway Lake Worth, FL 33460-3725

Dear Mr. Bornstein:

July 31, 2015

The Economic Development Administration (EDA) is pleased to congratulate the City of Lake Worth on your application for the Lake Worth Park of Commerce infrastructure improvements being selected through EDA's competitive application review process for further consideration for funding. Please note that this notification of further consideration is intended to inform you of EDA's competitive preliminary selection of your project for this funding cycle, but does not guarantee final approval or legally bind EDA to make an award. Subject to the appropriation and availability of funds for FY16, the proposed project, estimated to cost \$5,426,600 will be considered for \$1,389,100 in EDA funding under the Public Works program, authorized under section 201 of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended (42 U.S.C. Section 3121 et seq.).

By acceptance of this letter for further consideration of your application you agree to provide the additional information requested below, and any further information requested, and acknowledge that final approval and the timing of that approval are subject to EDA's acceptance of the information and the availability of funding.

Additional Information: Provide the following information to Jonathan Corso by September 4, 2015:

- Certificate of Eminent Domain and Attorney Verification on property to be improved. A suggested certification format is enclosed;
- Clarification on response to question M.6.e in form ED 900 as to any prior use of eminent domain;
- Evidence of easements;
- Palm Beach County added as a co-applicant. Please execute and submit:
 - o Application form Standard Form (SF) 424;
 - o Certification Regarding Lobbying, CD 511;
 - o Construction Assurances SF 424D;
 - o Additional Construction Assurances Exhibit D; and
 - o Environmental Appendix A;
- Proof of renewal/re-activation of SAM registration for the City of Lake Worth (expires 9/18/15);



- Proof of SAM registration for Palm Beach County;
- Comments from the State Clearinghouse to comply with Executive Order 12372 (Ref. ED 900 A.11);
- Public Notice NEPA: To comply with the public participation requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended (NEPA), EDA requires applicants to provide notice to the local public regarding the project and the availability of NEPA documents.
 Enclosed is a template for public notification. Provide proof of public notification including dates of publication and the notice. Contact Keith Dyche, EDA Regional Environmental Officer at 404-730-3029 if assistance is needed prior to publication;
- Comments from the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO). Provide the SHPO with
 information regarding the EDA project and the proposed beneficiary property and facilities so
 that SHPO may confirm the appropriate area of potential effect. Please provide EDA with a
 copy of your submittal as soon as available;
- Comments from the US Fish and Wildlife Service on the proposed EDA project and the beneficiary's project;
- Sole source aquifer impact determination from EPA. For submittal information, please see: http://www.epa.gov/region4/water/groundwater/r4ssa.html; and
- Contact information on the person who will be responsible for GPRA over a nine year period, and mechanism to track private beneficiary jobs and investment data and standard additional information as listed in the application that has not been previously submitted.

The information requested above will supplement your application and enable EDA to proceed with processing your application. Failure to meet this deadline, or the submission of incorrect or incomplete information, will jeopardize approval of your application. If you cannot meet this deadline, please advise Jonathan Corso, Economic Development Representative, as soon as possible.

Upon receipt, EDA will assess the information provided. EDA's assessment of this information may result in a determination that:

- 1. No additional information is necessary;
- 2. Additional information is required, because the submission is incomplete, inaccurate, or otherwise unacceptable to EDA, and the applicant(s) must revise the submission before EDA will consider processing the application further; or
- EDA will discontinue considering your application for funding, because the information submitted does not present a project that complies with applicable law or EDA's regulations or policies.

Your organization must comply with EDA's regulations (see 13 C.F.R. chapter III http://www.eda.gov/pdf/EDAs_regs-13_CFR_Chapter_III.pdf), as well as the Federal Funding Opportunity announcement FY 2015 Economic Development Assistance Programs—Application Submission and Program

Requirements for EDA's Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance Programs, which was published February 9, 2015 (see http://www.eda.gov/funding-opportunities/)

Final approval of an award is conditioned upon EDA's assessment of the additional information requested, project feasibility, funding priorities, and the availability of FY16 funds for obligation.

EDA's mission is to lead the Federal economic development agenda by promoting innovation and competitiveness, preparing American regions for growth and success in the worldwide economy. EDA assists states, units of government, and community nonprofit organizations in economically-distressed areas by supporting their regional economic development efforts that emphasize innovation and entrepreneurship as the essential elements of regional and national competitiveness in the worldwide economy. Please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Corso at (404) 730-3023 or jcorso@eda.gov, if you have questions regarding the requested information or status of your application.

Sincerely,

H. Philip Paradice, Jr.

Regional Director, Atlanta Regional Office

Enclosure:

Certificate of Eminent Domain

NEPA Public Notice Template - 15 Day

cc: Jonathan Corso, EDA

Publish this notice in the daily newspaper with the greatest local circulation for three (3) consecutive days. Provide an affidavit of publication to EDA upon publication.

PUBLIC NOTICE

The U.S. Department of Commerce, Economic Development Administration (EDA) is considering a request for Federal assistance from <u>applicant</u> to construct a <u>project title</u> in <u>city</u>. <u>county</u>, <u>state</u>. Pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), EDA is conducting an assessment of the potential of the proposed project to affect the environment and/or historic properties.

The project <u>description</u>. The project will be located at <u>specific location description such as</u> <u>street address, map, etc</u>. Project information is available for review at <u>applicant's office</u>, <u>address and phone number</u>.

If you have any information regarding potential impacts environmental resources or historic properties associated with this proposed project, please provide it in writing to:

Regional Environmental Officer
US Department of Commerce
Economic Development Administration
Atlanta Region
401 West Peachtree Street NW
Suite 1820
Atlanta, GA 30308-3510

Comments received in the EDA Regional Office by 5:00 pm eastern on <u>insert date 15 days after</u> the third day of publication of this notice. If the newspaper is not a daily, please contact the <u>Regional Environmental Officer prior to publication to determine the deadline for comments</u> will be considered. A copy of the NEPA/NHPA decisional document will be available upon request at the above EDA Regional Office.

October 2012 version

CERTIFICATE OF EMINENT DOMAIN AND ATTORNEY VERIFICATION

The Atlanta Regional Counsel, David Todd, welcomes questions regarding the completion of this form. David can be reached at 404-730-3006.

To be submitted to, completed, dated and executed by attorney first.

Economic I	Development Administration
Attn:	-
401 West P	eachtree Street, NW
Suite 1820	
Atlanta, Ge	orgia 30308-3510
RE	[Brief description of Project to include description of location with reference to acreage, county and state] (Project)
	Application by [Insert name of applying entity] (Applicant) for a Federal Assistance Award (Award) from the Economic Development Administration (EDA) for the Project
	Effective Date: [To be inserted by attorney, which shall be the date through which the attorney searches title.]
Dear	
	Certification by Applicant's Office (Certification)
I, the under certify and	signed [insert title] of the Applicant, referenced above, do hereby confirm that:
any any [Ch	oose and mark one]
See	Exhibit attached, and

b.)	To the best of my knowledge and belief, prior to the Effective Date the Applicant has not exercised its power of eminent domain to acquire title to any land comprising the Project except as described below in an Exhibit (if any): [Choose and mark one] See Exhibit attached No Exhibit attached
	thorized on behalf of the Applicant to make this Certification which is on the Applicant.
	Attorney Verification
name o	ndersigned attorney licensed to practice law in the State of [Insert f state], representing the Applicant described in the Certification above, state and confirm that:
a.)	I have examined title to the land comprising the Project, for such period of time commencing as I deem necessary to give this Attorney Verification through the Effective Date, and based on that examination confirm that the record title reflects no exercise of the power of eminent domain in said title except as described below in an Exhibit (if any): [Choose and mark one] See Exhibit attached,
b.)	I have examined all appropriate civil court records for the public office with jurisdiction over the land comprising the Project and confirm that no civil action is currently pending to exercise the power of eminent domain in connection with the Project except as described below in an Exhibit (if any): [Choose and mark one] See Exhibit attached No Exhibit attached,
c.)	To the best of my knowledge and belief (without independent investigation), the power of eminent domain has not been exercised in connection with the land comprising the Project except as described below in an Exhibit (if any): [Choose and mark one] See Exhibit attached No Exhibit attached,

The parties executing the foregoing Certification and Opinion acknowledge that the EDA will rely on this Certification and Opinion in connection with and for purposes of due diligence for the Application of Applicant for an Award.

(Insert name)	
(Insert title)	
Dated signed:	
Address:	
Phone number:	
Execution for Verification	
Attorney at Law	
Execution for Verification Attorney at Law (Insert name) Dated signed:	

Sincerely,

OMB Number: 4040-0004 Expiration Date: 8/31/2016

Application	for Federal Assista	ance SF-424					
* 1. Type of Sub	omission:	* 2. Type of Application:	* If F	Revision, select appropriate	e letter(s):		
Preapplica	ation	New					
Application	n	Continuation	* Otł	her (Specify):			
Changed/	Corrected Application	Revision					
* 3. Date Receiv	/ed:	4. Applicant Identifier:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
5a. Federal Enti	ty Identifier:		5	b. Federal Award Identifie	er:		
][[
State Use Only	y:						
6. Date Receive	ed by State:	7. State Application	on Iden	ntifier:			
8. APPLICANT	INFORMATION:						
* a. Legal Name	Palm Beach Cour	nty Board of County	Commi	issioners]
* b. Employer/Ta	axpayer Identification Nu			c. Organizational DUNS:			
59-6000785				0784704810000			
d. Address:							
* Street1:	100 Australia	an Avenue					1
Street2:]
* City:	West Palm Bea	ach		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1
County/Parish:	:						
* State:			······································	FL: Florida			
Province:							
* Country:				USA: UNITED STAT	ES		
* Zip / Postal Co	ode: 33460-3725						
e. Organizatio	nai Unit:						
Department Nar	me:			Division Name:			
Economic Su	stainability			Special Projects			
f. Name and co	ontact information of p	person to be contacted on	matte	rs involving this applic	eation:		
B. 6	Mr.	* First Na		Greg			
Middle Name:				Greg			
* Last Name:	Vaday						
Suffix:							
Title: Princi	pal Planner						
Organizational A	Affiliation:						
Palm Beach	Palm Beach County Department of Economic Sustainability						
* Telephone Nui	mber: 561-233-3630	0		Fax Number:	561-656-7567		
* Email: gvad	ay@pbcgov.org						

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424
* 9. Type of Applicant 1: Select Applicant Type:
B: County Government
Type of Applicant 2: Select Applicant Type:
Type of Applicant 3: Select Applicant Type:
* Other (specify):
* 10. Name of Federal Agency:
Economic Development Administration
11. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number:
11.300
CFDA Title:
Investments for Public Works and Economic Development Facilities
* 12. Funding Opportunity Number:
EDAP2015
* Title:
FY 2015 Economic Development Assistance Programs. Application submission and program requirements
for EDA's Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance programs.
13. Competition Identification Number:
PW
Title:
14 Average Afficiated by Dunicat (Cities Countilly Out to 1)
14. Areas Affected by Project (Cities, Counties, States, etc.):
Add Attachment : Delete Attachment : Mew Attachment :
* 15. Descriptive Title of Applicant's Project:
Lake Worth Park of Commerce Infrastructure Improvements
Attach supporting documents as specified in agency instructions.
AddiAttachments DeleterAttachments View Attachments

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424							
16. Congressional Districts Of:							
* a. Applicant	20,22			* b. Pro	gram/Project 20,22	2	
Attach an addit	Attach an additional list of Program/Project Congressional Districts if needed.						
		Add	Attachmer	nt Delete	Attachment : Vie	w.Affechinent	
17. Proposed	Project:						
* a. Start Date:	11/02/2015			*	b. End Date: 10/3	1/2018	
18. Estimated	Funding (\$):						
* a. Federal		1,389,100.00		_			
* b. Applicant		4,037,500.00					
* c. State		0.00					
* d. Local		0.00					
* e. Other		0.00					
* f. Program In-	come	0.00					
* g. TOTAL		5,426,600.00					
* 19. Is Applic	ation Subject to Review By	/ State Under Executive (Order 1237	2 Process?			
a. This ap	plication was made availab	le to the State under the E	xecutive C	order 12372 Pro	cess for review on	05/19/2015 .	
b. Prograr	n is subject to E.O. 12372 t	out has not been selected	by the Sta	te for review.		, <u> </u>	
c. Progran	n is not covered by E.O. 12	372.					
* 20. is the Ap	* 20. is the Applicant Delinquent On Any Federal Debt? (If "Yes," provide explanation in attachment.)						
Yes	⊠ No						
If "Yes", provid	de explanation and attach						
		Add	Attachmer	Delete.	Attachment: *:Vie	w.Attackinent :	
21. *By signing this application, I certify (1) to the statements contained in the list of certifications** and (2) that the statements herein are true, complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I also provide the required assurances** and agree to comply with any resulting terms if I accept an award. I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or claims may subject me to criminal, civil, or administrative penalties. (U.S. Code, Title 218, Section 1001) ** I AGREE ** The list of certifications and assurances, or an internet site where you may obtain this list, is contained in the announcement or agency							
specific instruct	ions.	or an internet site where	ou may or	Jean this hat is	Contained in the ans	ouncement of agency	
Authorized Re	presentative:						
Prefix:	Ms.	* First Name	Shell	еу			
Middle Name:							
* Last Name:	Vana						
Suffix:					, ,		
* Title:	lyor						
* Telephone Nu	* Telephone Number: 561-355-2203 Fax Number: 561-355-6344						
* Email: svan	* Email: svana@pbcgov.org						
* Signature of Authorized Representative: * Date Signed: 08/18/2015							

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Applicants should also review the instructions for certification included in the regulations before completing this form. Signature on this form provides for compliance with certification requirements under 15 CFR Part 28, "New Restrictions on Lobbying." The certifications shall be treated as a material representation of fact upon which reliance will be placed when the Department of Commerce determines to award the covered transaction, grant, or cooperative agreement.

LOBBYING

As required by Section 1352, Title 31 of the U.S. Code, and implemented at 15 CFR Part 28, for persons entering into a grant, cooperative agreement or contract over \$100,000 or a loan or loan guarantee over \$150,000 as defined at 15 CFR Part 28, Sections 28.105 and 28.110, the applicant certifies that to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress in connecction with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying." in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure occurring on or before October 23, 1996, and of not less than \$11,000 and not more than \$110,000 for each such failure occurring after October 23,

Statement for Loan Guarantees and Loan Insurance

The undersigned states, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

In any funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this commitment providing for the United States to insure or guarantee a loan, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

Submission of this statement is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required statement shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure occurring on or before October 23, 1996, and of not less than \$11,000 and not more than \$110,000 for each such failure occurring after October 23, 1996.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I hereby certify that the applicant will comply with the above applicable certification.

NAME OF APPLICANT	AWARD NUMBER AND/OR PROJECT NAME
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners	Lake Worth Park of Commerce Infrastructure Impr
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	
Shelley Vana, Mayor	
SIGNATURE	DATE

ASSURANCES - CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0042), Washington, DC 20503.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. SEND IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

NOTE: Certain of these assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the Awarding Agency. Further, certain Federal assistance awarding agencies may require applicants to certify to additional assurances. If such is the case, you will be notified.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- Has the legal authority to apply for Federal assistance, and the institutional, managerial and financial capability (including funds sufficient to pay the non-Federal share of project costs) to ensure proper planning, management and completion of the project described in this application.
- Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States and, if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the assistance; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- Will not dispose of, modify the use of, or change the terms of the real property title, or other interest in the site and facilities without permission and instructions from the awarding agency. Will record the Federal interest in the title of real property in accordance with awarding agency directives and will include a covenant in the title of real property aquired in whole or in part with Federal assistance funds to assure non-discrimination during the useful life of the project.
- Will comply with the requirements of the assistance awarding agency with regard to the drafting, review and approval of construction plans and specifications.
- 5. Will provide and maintain competent and adequate engineering supervision at the construction site to ensure that the complete work conforms with the approved plans and specifications and will furnish progress reports and such other information as may be required by the assistance awarding agency or State.
- Will initiate and complete the work within the applicable time frame after receipt of approval of the awarding agency.
- Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest, or personal gain.

- Will comply with the Intergovernmental Personnel Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. §§4728-4763) relating to prescribed standards for merit systems for programs funded under one of the 19 statutes or regulations specified in Appendix A of OPM's Standards for a Merit System of Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. 900, Subpart F).
- Will comply with the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. §§4801 et seq.) which prohibits the use of lead-based paint in construction or rehabilitation of residence structures.
 - Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. §§1681 1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. §794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) §§523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. §§290 dd-3 and 290 ee 3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (i) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) underwhich application for Federal assistance is being made; and, (j) the requirements of any other nondiscrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.

Previous Edition Usable

Authorized for Local Reproduction

Standard Form 424D (Rev. 7-97)
Prescribed by OMB Circular A-1 02

- 11. Will comply, or has already complied, with the requirements of Titles 11 and III of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646) which provide for fair and equitable treatment of persons displaced or whose property is acquired as a result of Federal and federally-assisted programs. These requirements apply to all interests in real property acquired for project purposes regardless of Federal participation in purchases.
- 12. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. §§1501-1508 and 7324-7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.
- 13. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§276a to 276a-7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. §276c and 18 U.S.C. §874), and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§327-333) regarding labor standards for federally-assisted construction sub-agreements.
- 14. Will comply with flood insurance purchase requirements of Section 102(a) of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) which requires recipients in a special flood hazard area to participate in the program and to purchase flood insurance if the total cost of insurable construction and acquisition is \$10,000 or more.
- 15. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the

- National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in floodplains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. §§1451 et seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clean Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended (P.L. 93-523); and, (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (P.L. 93-205).
- Will comply with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968 (16 U.S.C. §§1271 et seq.) related to protecting components or potential components of the national wild and scenic rivers system.
- 17. Will assist the awarding agency in assuring compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. §470), EO 11593 (identification and protection of historic properties), and the Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of 1974 (16 U.S.C. §§469a-1 et seq.).
- 18. Will cause to be performed the required financial and compliance audits in accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-1 33, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive orders, regulations, and policies governing this program.

NATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL TITLE Mayor			
APPLICANT ORGANIZATION Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners		DATE SUBMITTED	

SF-424D (Rev. 7-97) Back

	EDA. CONSTRUCTIONAL. ADDITIONAL. As a duly suithertact representative of the co	SSURAILOES				
1.		ce with at least the minimum standards as may be tate and local agencies for the maintenance and				
2.	(ADA) (42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>), the Architectuand the Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings an	y with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ural Barriers Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4151 <i>et seq.</i>) d Facilities regulations, as amended (36 CFR part g inspections to insure compliance with these				
3.	employing, offering any office or employment to, or on the date on which the investment assistance is that date, served as an officer, attorney, agent of occupied a position or engaged in activities that EL	A investment assistance is awarded, will refrain from retaining for professional services any person who, awarded or within the one-year (1) period ending on or employee of the Department of Commerce and DA determines involved discretion with respect to the e section 606 of PWEDA and 13 C.F.R. §302.10(b).				
4.	Will have no facilities under ownership, lease o listed or under consideration for listing on EPA's	r supervision to be utilized in this project that are List of Violating Facilities.				
5.	Regulated New Building Construction," which facilities be designed and constructed in accordance determined by the awarding agency or by the	mic Safety of Federal and Federally Assisted or imposes requirements that federally-assisted dance with the most current local building codes he Interagency Committee for Seismic Safety in ion of the American National Standards Institute dings and Other Structures.				
6.	Will observe and comply with federal procureme applicable, for award of any contracts for archite or construction financed with EDA investment as	nt rules, as set forth in 15 CFR parts 14 or 24, as ectural engineering, grant administration services, sistance.				
7.	Understands that attorneys' or consultants' fees, or obtaining EDA investment assistance are not e	whether direct or indirect, expended for securing eligible costs. See 13 C.F.R. § 302.10(a).				
8.	jeopardize this application, or result in the forf occurs, for example, where a representative, o inspector of the applicant, or a representative or	nces of conflicts of interest are prohibited and may eiture of investment funds. A conflict of interest fficial, employee, architect, attorney, engineer or official of the Federal, State or local government, quisition or furnishing of any materials, equipment ee 13 C.F.R. § 302.17.				
9.	Will comply with the reporting requirements und of 1993 (GPRA) for measuring and reporting proj	er the Government Performance and Results Act ect performance.				
		MEYOR				
	NATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL	TITLE				
200	Dalin Beach County Board					
API	APPLICANT ORGANIZATION DATE					

Appendix A: Applicant Certification Clause

The applicant represents and certifies that it has used due diligence to determine that the description of the project site described herein is accurate with respect to the presence or absence of contamination from toxic and hazardous substances. The term "site" includes the entire scope of the project, including future phases of the project and all areas where construction will occur.

1.	Is the site currently, or has it in the past 50 years, been used for any of the following operations or activities:
a.	Generation of hazardous substances or waste? YesX No
b.	Treatment, storage (temporary or permanent), or disposal of solid or hazardous substances or waste?X Yes No
c.	Storage of petroleum products?X Yes No
d.	Used/waste oil storage or reclamation units?X Yes No
e.	Research or testing laboratory? YesX No
f.	Ordinance research, testing, production, use, or storage? YesX No
g.	Chemical manufacturing or storage? YesX No
h.	Weapons or ammunition training, use, or testing? YesX No
i.	Iron works/foundry?X Yes No
j.	Railroad yard? YesX No
k.	Industrial or manufacturing operation?X Yes No
If a per	ny of the above operations ever occurred at the site, and if appropriate cleanup or other mitigation actions were formed in accordance with the local, State, and federal laws, please attach documentation of these actions.
2.	Do wells draw from an underlying aquifer to provide the local domestic water supply?X Yes No
3.	Has a federal, State, or local regulatory authority ever conducted an environmental assessment, environmental impact statement, or a preliminary assessment/site inspection, or similar environmental surveyor inspection report at the site? If yes, please list here and attach copies of these reports or results. X Yes No

Updated October 14, 2010 Appendix A: Applicant Certification Clause

JIBI	Date 10
	of Aurilians A. A. M. A.
	lley Vana, Mayor ne and Title of Applicant's Authorized Representative
App	plicant's Name
	m Beach County Board of County Commissioners
Fur mis	ther, if it is determined at any time that the presence of hazardous materials or waste, or handling thereof, has been represented, EDA may pursue other available legal remedies against the applicant.
repr term of t	e applicant acknowledges that this certification regarding hazardous substances and/or waste is a material resentation of fact upon which EDA relies when making and executing an award. EDA reserves the right to ninate any award made in conjunction with the representations contained herein if, at any time during the useful life the project, EDA becomes aware of the presence of hazardous materials or waste at the site, or that hazardous terials or waste have been inappropriately handled thereon.
10.	Have there been, or are there now any environmental investigations by federal, State or local government agencies that could affect the site in question? If yes, please attach available information. Yes X No
9.	Has the site been tested for radon? If yes, please attach results. Yes X No
8.	Are there underground or above ground storage tanks on the site? If yes, please attach a detailed description, including the number of underground storage tanks on the site, whether the tanks have been inspected (or removed) and the results of such inspections. YesX_ No
7.	Is there any equipment (electrical transformers, etc.) containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) on the site? If yes, please attach a description of the equipment. YesX No
6.	Is any material containing asbestos or lead paint located at the site? If yes, please attach information concerning State and federal regulatory compliance. Yes X No
5.	Have any unauthorized releases of hazardous substances occurred at any facility at the site which resulted in notification of the EPA's National Response Center? Yes X No
4.	Have any environmental or OSHA citations or notices of violation been issued to a facility at the site? If yes, please attach copies. YesX No
	1) CDM conducted a Phase I Environmental Assessment 2)